FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/26/2018 10:15 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95636-7

Court of Appeals No. 35002-9-III (consolidated with No. 35003-7-III)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JENA DALE BROOKS, Defendant/Petitioner.

## RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Douglas J. Shae Chelan County Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew B. Van Winkle WSBA #45219 Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Chelan County Prosecuting Attorney's Office P.O. Box 2596 Wenatchee, Washington 98807-2596 (509) 667-6204

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	Identity of Respondent and Decision Below	1
II.	Counter-Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
III.	Statement of the Case	1
IV.	Argument	4
	A. The Court of Appeals's decision does not merit review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) because it does not conflict with any Supreme Court decision.	5
	B. The Court of Appeals's decision does not merit review under RAP 13.4(b)(3) because statutory interpretation does not present a question of law under either the State or Federal Constitution.	7
	C. The Court of Appeals's decision does not merit review under RAP 13.4(b)(4) because the statutory issue presented here does not require resolution by this Court.	/
		8

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

		<u>Page</u>
V.	Conclusion	10

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page
Caldwell v. Dep't of Transp., 123 Wn. App. 693, 96 P.3d 407 (2004)	2
In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek, 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	9
Simmons v. Cowlitz County, 12 Wn.2d 84, 120 P.2d 479 (1941)	5,6
Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990)	7
State v. Byrd, 110 Wn. App. 259, 39 P.3d 1010 (2002)	9
State v. Halstien, 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	7
State v. Minh Hoang, 101 Wn. App. 732, 6 P.3d 602 (2000)	8,9
State v. Nguyen, 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008)	2
Rules and Statutes	<u>Page</u>
RAP 2.3(d)(2)	7
RAP 2.5(a)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	4

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Rules and Statutes	<u>Page</u>
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	4,7,8
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	5,8
